
Agenda compiled by:
Tel No:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR

John Grieve
224 3836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 8TH MARCH, 2016 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

N Buckley Alwoodley;
R Downes Otley and Yeadon;
J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood;
B Gettings Morley North;
M Harland (Chair) Kippax and Methley;
G Hussain Roundhay;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;
A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft;
C Townsley Horsforth;
G Wilkinson Wetherby;
B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale;
M Ingham Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
S McKenna Garforth and Swillington;
A Ogilvie Beeston and Holbeck;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence (If any)

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
9th February 2016.

(Copy attached)

1 - 6

7  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

To consider any matters arising from the minutes 
(If any)

8  City and 
Hunslet

LEEDS CITY CENTRE NIGHT TIME ECONOMY 
AND LEEDS BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT 
DISTRICT

To consider a report by the Head of City Centre 
Management which provides an update on the 
development of the Leeds Business Improvement 
District, since its inception in early 2015. 

(Report attached)

7 - 48

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

9  LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2016

To note the contents of the Licensing Committee 
Work Programme for 2016/17

(Copy attached)

49 - 
50

10 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday 12th April 2016 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds.

11 UPDATE ON NEW PSYCHOACTIVE 
SUBSTANCES IN LEEDS

To consider a report of Inspector Berry (Safer 
Leeds) – West Yorkshire Police, which provides an 
update on the issues and ongoing work streams in 
Leeds pertinent to the sale and use of New 
Psychoactive substances (NPS).

(Report attached)

51 - 
56

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to 
see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front 
of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a 
statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a 
way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made 
by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal 
editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 8th March, 2016

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 9th February, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor M Harland in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, J Dunn, G Hussain, 
G Hyde, G Wilkinson, B Flynn, S McKenna 
and A Ogilvie

76 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

77 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during
Consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so
designated as follows:-

(i) Appendix A to a report entitled “Entertainment Licensing Section  – Annual 
Report January – December 2015” referred to in Minute No.87 was 
designated as exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 
(1),(2), (3) and (7) because it contained information relating to an 
individual, information which was likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual, the financial or business affairs of any particular person and 
information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime and disorder which 
may result in future legal proceedings. 

(ii) Appendix A to a report entitled “Mint Festival 2015 – Members Debrief” 
referred to in Minute No.88 was designated as exempt under Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (3) and (7) because it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person and information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime and 
disorder which may result in future legal proceedings. 

It was considered that in respect of the both items above, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from publication outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

78 Late Items

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 8th March, 2016

 
There were no late items submitted

79 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the meeting.

80 Apologies for Absence
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: R Downes, B Gettings, A 
Khan, B Selby, C Townsley and M Ingham

81 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th December 2015 were 
approved as a true and correct record.

82 Matters Arising from the Minutes
 
There were no issues raised under matters arising.

83 Changes to the Hackney Carriage Trade Forum Meetings constitution
 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which set out 
details of proposed changes to the Hackney Carriage forum constitution to amend 
the existing frequency of such meetings.

The Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing presented the report and 
responded to Members’ questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 The existing arrangements
 The vast majority of Trade issues were dealt with as they arose

In providing clarification the Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing said 
under the new proposal meetings of the Taxi and Private Hire forum would take 
place every four months (or as frequently as business demanded). Special meetings 
could be called as necessary to deal with issues as they arose.

In summing up the Chair said the proposal appeared to be a sensible way forward to 
enable the Council to meet the needs of the trade in a way that retained some 
formality but allowing flexibility for both parties.

RESOLVED – Members noted the changes to the Hackney Carriage forum 
constitution.

84 Review of Driver Licensing Requirement for Group II Medicals
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 8th March, 2016

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which sought 
the views of the Committee as to whether or not the existing Group II medical policy 
was sufficient in terms of public safety, or if it required to be strengthened by more 
frequent medical assessments.

Appended to the report were the following appendices:

 Report to the Licensing and Regulatory Panel dated 18th November 2008 
concerning the introduction of a Group II medical report requirement 
(Appendix 1 refers)

 Medical Examination Report Form (Appendix 2 refers)
 C1 Criteria for insulin dependent drivers (Appendix 3 refers)

The Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing presented the report and 
responded to Members’ questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 Existing LCC policy was in line with DVLA requirements
 The recommendations of the Glasgow Enquiry
 Whether the existing arrangements were satisfactory

It was the view of the Committee that the existing policy and requirements were 
satisfactory

RESOLVED – To approve that the existing policy in respect of Group II medical 
assessment requirements was satisfactory

85 Activity Update: Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 1st January to 31st 
December 2015

 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which 
Provided a summary of the activity undertaken by the Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing Section during the period 1st January to 31st December 2015.

The Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing presented the report and 
responded to Members’ questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 The number of licences issued
 Refusal and Revocation Decisions
 Suspension Decisions
 Complaints Received
 Appeals Received
 Changes to Policy
 Annual DBS

It was noted there had been a decrease in the number of Private Hire Operators.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 8th March, 2016

In offering an explanation the Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing said the 
introduction of new technologies; smartphones and apps had encouraged 
companies to merge existing operating businesses to gain a larger stake in the 
industry.

It was reported the Private Hire Operator conditions approved by Committee had 
enabled for focussed enforcement activity in dealing with licensed drivers. There had 
been Operators in some PH companies where there had been a lack of 
management attention by the proprietor in respect of ‘plying for hire’ issues. The new 
conditions had been effective in contributing to improved business practices.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted 

86 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2016
 
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2016.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2016 be noted

87 Entertainment Licensing Section - Annual Report January -  December 
2015

 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which 
Provided a summary of the issues dealt with by the Entertainment Licensing Section 
during the period January to December 2015.

The Section Head, Entertainment Licensing, presented the report and responded to 
Members’ questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 Licensing Act 2003: Application Statistics
 Licensing Act : Reviews
 Licensing Act : Appeals
 Statement of Licensing Policy
 Gambling Act 2005: Application Statistics
 Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Licensing Policy
 Large Casio
 Sexual Establishments
 Update of the Liaison & Enforcement Team
 Outdoor Events

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 8th March, 2016

(ii) To note that future report would be brought back to this Committee on 
an annual basis

(iii) The Chair to discuss the timing of the report with the Chair of the 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee given the fact the same 
information is presented to both Committees 

88 Mint Festival 2015 - Members Debrief
 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which 
provided details of the de-brief following the Mint Festival 2015 held at Wetherby 
Racecourse between19th and 20th September 2015.

Appended to the report was the following appendix:

 Minutes of the Multi – Agency de-brief meeting held on 18th November 2015 
(Appendix A refers)

The Principal Licensing Officer, Entertainment Licensing, together with Mark Black 
and Therese McMullan from Mint presented the report and responded to Members’ 
questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 Noise nuisance
 Consultation with Ward Councillors and local residents
 Traffic management issues
 Litter outside the site

Commenting on the noise nuisance complaint, a Ward Councillor for the area said 
although there was some noise, it was not a significant issue.

Referring to proposals for a 2016 Mint Festival, Mr Black said consideration was 
been given to staging the event over 1 day but at an alternative Leeds venue.

The Chair thanked Mr Black and Ms McMullan for their attendance and participation 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted

89 Date and Time of Next Meeting
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 8th March 
2016 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of:  Head of City Centre Management

Report to:  Licensing Committee

Date:         8th March 2016

Subject:     Leeds City Centre Night Time Economy and Leeds Business Improvement              
                   District

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of ward(s): City and Hunslet

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. In December 2015, License Committee expressed a desire to be updated on the 
progress of the Leeds Business Improvement District (BID), a private sector led 
initiative, supported by Leeds City Council. The update was sought in relation to 
aspects of Leeds city centre night time economy which the new BID would seek to 
improve as part of its business plan over the next 5 years. 

2. In January 2016 an interim report was produced and circulated to members of 
Licensing committee on the current approach of the BID, setting out proposals within 
the BID business plan and the Council’s position on the Late Night Levy in relation to 
the formation of the BID. 

3. The interim report recommended that Licensing committee welcome the attendance of 
the Chief Executive of Leeds BID at the March meeting where a more detailed 
overview will be presented, with the opportunity for a Q&A session with the incoming 
Chief Executive of Leeds BID and the Head of city centre management of Leeds City 
Council.

Recommendations

4. Licensing Committee is recommended to:

(i) Note the update attached on the progress of the BID which forms the basis 
of the presentation by the Chief Executive of the BID at the March meeting;

Report author:  John Ebo
Tel:  247 4714

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



(ii) Engage with the Chief executive of the BID and take the opportunity to 
explore what Leeds BID can and are proposing to do in their business plan in 
support of the city centre’s night time economy.

(iii) Support the approach being taken by the BID and partners to explore the 
attainment of the national accreditation for the night time economy  - Purple 
Flag, which will make it necessary to examine the issues in detail that affect 
how the night time economy operates.

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report provides members of Licensing Committee with an update on the 
development of the Leeds Business Improvement District, since its inception in 
early 2015. The main points are covered in the attached appendix 1.0 and also 
covers reference to the Night Time Economy (NTE) in Leeds city centre. 
Licensing committee will receive a full briefing at the March meeting where the 
subject matter will be covered with the Chief Executive of Leeds BID.

2 Background information

2.1 In 2011, The Council and major stakeholders in the city centre agreed to develop 
a Business Improvement District (BID) to achieve a step change in the ability of 
Leeds to improve and promote its city centre as a leading European business 
location, a top UK retail destination, and a source of new jobs and economic 
growth. In 2014, the private sector, supported by the Council, formed the 
BID4Leeds company to develop proposals for a BID for Leeds City Centre. This 
would generate around £2.3million investment annually from business 
contributions into a singular pot of investment.

2.2 A BID is where businesses vote to levy additional business rates on occupiers to 
create funds earmarked for improvements to an area. The Leeds BID proposals 
put forward a levy of 1.25% of rateable value. Occupiers of premises with a 
rateable value of below £60,000 would be excluded from paying the levy, ensuring 
most small firms would not incur additional costs.  

2.3 In February 2015, businesses in Leeds city centre balloted successfully and 
agreed to establish the Leeds BID, to begin operating from April 1st 2015. It’s 
geographical area of operation will be the boundary of the city centre specifically. 
It would not operate beyond this boundary nor raise revenue from those 
businesses outside the boundary.

2.4 It’s focus is to invest its membership levies in 3 key areas of operation in order to 
add value to the existing operations in the city centre. These are: The Leeds 
Welcome; The Leeds Experience and Leeds Business Voice. Further detail is set 
out in the BID business plan, attached as Appendix 2.0

3 Main issues

3.1 One of the areas that city centre stakeholders and businesses wanted the BID to 
support and help manage was the night time economy in the city centre. As well 
as helping to promote its advantages, there was consensus that it should also 

Page 8



help to create a safer, and more welcoming environment in promoting Leeds. This 
ambition is reflected in the BID business plan under the main theme of Leeds 
Experience; Appendix 2.0, Page 21, point 3, and referenced as:

“Acting as a one stop shop for businesses to ensure a clean and safe c
[...]
oring and resolution of issues for the 
accreditation to be sustained. This will enable all partners to be galvanised 
towards one approach, agreed solutions and joined up thinking and resources.

6 Recommendations

Licensing Committee is recommended to:

(i) Note the update attached on the progress of the BID which forms the basis of 
the presentation by the Chief Executive of the BID at the March meeting;

(ii) Engage with the Chief executive of the BID and take the opportunity to explore 
what Leeds BID can and are proposing to do in their business plan in support of 
the city centre’s night time economy.

(iii) Support the approach being taken by the BID and partners to explore the 
attainment of the national accreditation for the night time economy  - Purple Flag, 
which will make it necessary to examine the issues in detail that affect how the 
night time economy operates.

7 Background documents1 

7.1 Appendix 1.0 PDF Presentation

7.2 Appendix 2.0 BID Business Plan

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



© 2015 www.leedsbid.co.uk© 2016

P
age 13



© 2015 www.leedsbid.co.uk© 2016

Andrew Cooper 

Chief Executive 
Leeds Business Improvement District

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
8th March 2016

P
age 14



© 2015 www.leedsbid.co.uk© 2016

Index

• Evolution of BIDs
• What is a BID?
• Governance
• Business Priorities
• Evening Economy

P
age 15



www.leedsbid.co.uk© 2016

19901960/1970 2004 2015

2003

2008

Kingston 
First

(2004)

(2015)

Stratforward
(2008)

Manchester 
(2012)

Evolution of BIDs

P
age 16



© 2015 www.leedsbid.co.uk© 2016

Not a basket 

for unfunded 

problems

What a BID is not?

P
age 17



© 2015 www.leedsbid.co.uk© 2016

• Business Led
• Defined area
• Business >£60K RV 1.25%
• Deliver a business plan
[...]
on?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:  10.4 (1), (3), (7)

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

The Committee have already received a presentation from Inspector Berry from Safer 
Leeds on issues relating to the subject of New Psychoactive Substances (NPS) and their 
use in Leeds (“Legal Highs”)

Recommendations

1. The Committee is requested to consider and discuss the information presented by 
Safer Leeds as appropriate.

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report is submitted by means of an update to a presentation from Safer 
Leeds (from 10th March 2015) on the issues and ongoing work streams in Leeds 
pertinent to the sale and use of New Psychoactive substances (NPS).

1.2 Inspector Berry will attend the meeting and update members on new Legislation 
under the Psychoactive Substances Act 2016 due on April 6th 2016.

1.3 The Committee is requested to note that Members may be provided with 
information that is not normally in the public arena such as information pertaining 
to an individual; or the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) or relating to any action taken or 
to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime. In that case the Committee may be requested to consider a resolution to 

Report author:  Inspector Berry
Tel: 0113 3950830

Page 51

Agenda Item 11



exclude any members of the public present in order that the information can be 
discussed having regard to the Access to Information Procedure Rules and the 
Committees’ own Rules of Procedure

2 Background information

2.1 Some Committee members may have previously received a presentation from 
West Yorkshire Police on the issue of NPS. Members will find attached to this 
report a guide produced by the Local Government Association, `A councillors’ 
guide to tackling new psychoactive substances’. 

3 Recommendations

3.1 The Committee is asked to receive the presentation from West Yorkshire Police 
and consider and discuss the contents as appropriate

4 Background Documents1

See attached, Psychoactive Substances Act Guide

  The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 52



A simple (ish) guide to the
Psychoactive Substances Act   
Date: 1/2/2016     
Version: 1.3

Page 1

What is it?: The Psychoactive Substances Act will come into force on the 6th April 2016.1 The 
Act will make it an offence to produce, supply or offer to supply any psychoactive substance if 
the substance is likely to be used for its psychoactive effects and regardless of its potential for 
harm. The only exemption from the Act are those substances already controlled by the Misuse of 
Drugs Act, nicotine, alcohol, caffeine and medicinal products. The main intention of the Act is to 
shut down shops and websites that currently trade in ‘legal highs’. Put simply any substance will 
be illegal to produce or supply if it is likely to be used to get high.

At what stage is the Act?: The Bill was given royal assent on the 28th January 2016 and will 
become law on 6th April 2016.2

Existing laws: The Act doesn’t replace the Misuse of Drugs Act (1971) so laws around existing 
illegal (controlled) drugs will remain the same. Temporary Class Drug Orders (TCDOs) can still 
be applied and the Human Medicines Regulations (2012) will remain the same. However the 
Intoxicating Substances Supply Act (1985)* will be scrapped.

At present a substance causing concern must be reviewed by the ACMD (the Advisory Council 
on the Misuse of Drugs) to assess any potential harm. The ACMD then advise the government 
on a course of action. The government do not have to take this advice, but are bound to consult 
the ACMD first. The ACMD will still have a role and a ‘new’ or emerging psychoactive substance 
can still be brought under the Misuse of Drugs Act, but this Act was introduced without 
consulting the ACMD and will fundamentally change drug legislation.   

Possession: Possession of a psychoactive substance will not be an offence, except in a 
‘custodial institution’ (prison, young offender centre, removal centre etc.). Possession with intent 
to supply, importing or exporting a psychoactive substance will all become offences.  

Importation: The Act does not include possession as an offence as the government did not 
want it to lead to the mass criminalisation of young people. It has however been pointed out 
by some commentators that the importing of a psychoactive substance would include buying 
a psychoactive substance from a non-UK based website, which may lead to individuals being 
prosecuted. 

Supply and production: The main thrust of the Act is intended to act against shops and 
websites supplying ’legal highs’. If the experience of similar legislation introduced in Ireland is 
repeated the visible outlets selling them will most likely disappear. The Act is also quite specific 
in that the onus is on the sellers and producers of a substance to ensure it is not ‘likely’ to be 
consumed for its psychoactive effects.

*Made it an offence to sell volatile substances (e.g. glues, gases) to under 18s if it was believed they would be 
inhaled to cause intoxication.

Page 53



A simple (ish) guide to the
Psychoactive Substances Act   
Date: 1/2/2016     
Version: 1.3

Page 2

Penalties under the Psychoactive Substances Act 2016:

Offence Summary 
(Magistrates Court)

Indictment 
(Crown Court)

Possession Not an offence Not an Offence
Possession in a custodial institution Up to 12 months and/or a fine* Up to 2 years and/or a fine
Possession with intent to supply Up to 12 months and/or a fine* Up to 7 years and/or a fin
[...]
nt District
	Presentation
	Appendix 1

	9 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2016
	11 Update on New Psychoactive Substances in Leeds
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Friday 20th May 2016

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 8th March, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor M Harland in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, J Dunn, B Gettings, 
G Hussain, A Khan, B Selby, G Wilkinson 
and A Ogilvie

90 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

91 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude the 
press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the business to be 
considered.

92 Late Items
 
There were no late items submitted

93 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the meeting.

94 Apologies for Absence
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Downes, Flynn, Hyde, 
Ingham, S McKenna and Townsley.

In offering comment, Councillor Selby said given the large number of apologies 
received for today’s meeting, could officers investigate the issue of substitute 
arrangements for the Licensing Committee.

RESOLVED – That the City Solicitor be requested to investigate the issue of 
substitute arrangements for the Licensing Committee.

95 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 9th February 2016 
be accepted as a true and correct record.

96 Matters Arising from the Minutes
 
There were no issues raised under matters arising.



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Friday 20th May 2016

97 Leeds City Centre Night Time Economy and Leeds Business 
Improvement District 

The Head of City Centre Management submitted a report which provided an update 
on the development of the Leeds Business Improvement District, since its inception 
in early 2015.

Appended to the report were the following appendices:

 Development of the Leeds Business Improvement District
 (Appendix 1 referred)

 The BID Business Plan (under the main theme of Leeds Experience) - 
(Appendix 2 referred)

John Ebo, City Centre Manager, City Development, together with Andrew Cooper, 
Chief Executive, Leeds Business Improvement District, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 The Evolution of BIDs
 What is a BID?
 Governance Arrangements
 Business Priorities
 Evening Economy

In providing an explanation of the BID, Mr Cooper said LeedsBID was focused on 
delivering a business plan over the next 5 years that would bring increased 
investment and profile to the City of Leeds. It was reported that there were over 200 
BIDs nationally, Leeds was the third biggest.

Responding to a question as to what would happen to the BID after 5 years; Mr 
Cooper said the BID would be re-balloted for a renewal 

Mr Cooper said the BID zone had 955 levy paying organisations contributing £2.5m 
per annum to achieve the vision of creating an outstanding European destination 
city.

Referring to the Company accounts Members queried if the accounts were available 
for inspection? A further query was raised about the BID Board and how often it met.

In responding Mr Cooper said all accounts were open and transparent, in terms of 
how often the BID Board met, he reported that the Board met on a monthly basis.

The Chair thanked Messrs Cooper and Ebo for their attendance and presentation 
commenting that the update on the BID was interesting and informative

RESOLVED – 

(i) To note the update on progress of the BID



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Friday 20th May 2016

(ii) To support the approach being taken by the BID and Partners in 
exploring the attainment of the national accreditation for the night time 
economy, Purple Flag

(iii) That a briefing note on the Portland Crescent hotel development be 
circulated to Committee Members, for information only.  

98 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2016
 
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2016.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2016 be noted.

99 Date and Time of Next Meeting
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 12th April 
2016 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

100 Update on New Psychoactive Substances in Leeds
 
The Committee received a report from Inspector Nick Berry (Safer Leeds) - West 
Yorkshire Police, which provided an update and described the ongoing work streams 
in Leeds in relation to the sale and use of new psychoactive substances (NPS).

Appended to the report was a copy of the following appendix:

 A simple(ish) guide to the Psychoactive Substances Act (Appendix A referred)

Inspector Berry presented the report and responded to Members questions and 
concerns.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 The Psychoactive Substances Act would come into force on 6th April 2016
 Existing laws: Misuse of Drugs Act (1971) and Human Medicines Regulations 

(2012) would remain, Intoxicating Substances Act (1985) would be scrapped
 Possession of a psychoactive substance would not be an offence. Possession 

with intent to supply, import or export would be an offence
 Supply and production: The main thrust of the Act was intended to act against 

shops and websites supplying legal highs.
 Penalties under the Psychoactive substances Act 2016
 Powers of stop and search
 Premises and prohibition notices
 Definition of psychoactive
 Exemptions



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Friday 20th May 2016

Responding to a question about previous convictions, Inspector Berry said a number 
of prosecutions had taken place in December 2015. The action was brought by West 
Yorkshire Trading Standards. Two shops were successfully convicted each receiving 
substantial fines and their products being destroyed.  

Inspector Berry said the intention of the Act was aimed at the dealers/ shops and the 
online market.

Members welcomed the intention to prosecute shops/ dealers querying if such 
actions would lead to under the counter sales.

In responding Inspector Berry said sales may increase during the next few weeks but 
once the Psychoactive Substances Act came into force on 6th April 2016, the 
likelihood was that sales would decrease and illegal sales would result in 
prosecution.

The Chair thanked Inspector Berry for the update and suggested it would be useful 
to have a further update in due course.

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted

(ii) That a further update be brought back to a future meeting of this 
Committee 


